TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM317082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/04/2014

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fortitech Inc.		06/04/2014	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DSM IP Assets B.V.	
Street Address:	Het Overloon 1	
City:	Heerlen 6411 TE	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2538828	FORTITECH
Registration Number:	2544616	FORTISOURCE
Registration Number:	3150653	FORTITECH
Registration Number:	3232418	FORTITECH STRATEGIC NUTRITION
Registration Number:	3306498	STRATEGIC NUTRITION
Registration Number:	3338680	STRATEGIC NUTRITION
Registration Number:	3946168	FORTITALK
Registration Number:	3971815	FORTITECH QUALITY STANDARD
Serial Number:	85611856	FORTITECH STRATEGIC NUTRITION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122468959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-708-3460 Phone: Email: slebson@ladas.com Scott J. Lebson Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1040 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

NTMA141266:753 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0064 900301279

Name:	Ladas & Parry LLP	
Address Line 1:	1040 Avenue of the Americas	
Address Line 4:	New York, NEW YORK 10018	
NAME OF SUBMITT	TER:	Scott Lebson
SIGNATURE:		/sjl/
DATE SIGNED:		09/16/2014
Total Attachments:	3	
source=FortitechAssignment#page1.tif		
source=FortitechAssignment#page2.tif		
source=FortitechAssignment#page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment dated June 4, 2014 by and between

Fortitech Inc., legally organized under the laws of The United States of America, having an address of Riverside Technology Park, 2105 Technology Drive, Schenectady, New York 12308, United States of America (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and

DSM IP Assets B.V., legally organized under the laws of The Netherlands, having an address of Het Overloon 1, Heerlen 6411 TE, The Netherlands (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademarks and domain names, the goodwill and business symbolized by the trademarks and domain names, and the trademark registrations/applications and domain names therefor listed on the attached Schedules 1 and 2, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and domain names listed on the attached Schedules 1 and 2 and registrations/applications therefor, together with the goodwill and business symbolized by the trademarks and domain names, and is desirous of confirming and making of record said acquisition;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Euros (£10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, nunc pro tune, as of the date of first use of or application for the trademarks and domain names, all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and domain names listed on the attached Schedules 1 and 2 and the registrations/applications therefor together with the goodwill and business symbolized by said trademarks and domain names.

	Fortitech Inc.
	Signature:
$\phi_{ij}^{A}(\mathbf{s}) = e^{-i\mathbf{r}_{ij}} \phi_{ij}^{A}(\mathbf{s})$ (2)	Printed name: NUNZIA VARRICCHIO
	Corporate title: PROXY HOLDER
n in King	Date:
The Called Street Street Control of the Control	
FAVOR STORES	DSM IP Assets B.V.
en e	
neder in the reset of the second of	Signature:
	Printed name: SUNNY VAN GOETHEM
and the state of t	Corporate title: PROXY HOLDER
[1] 數據 等。等數數据數 由 g () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	Date:
Artist San Commission Commission	- The Participation Action After the Profession (Action 2017) Action (Action 2017)
	en eksember (h. 1905). Die Albert von der Greiche Gereiche Gereich
And the second second second	n de la companya di managan di kanada di Managan di Managan di Managan di Managan di Managan di Managan di Man Managan di Managan di

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SCHEDULE

No. 2538828 **FORTITECH** No. 2544616 **FORTISOURCE FORTITECH with Three Solid Circles** No. 3150653 FORTITECH STRATEGIC NUTRITION No. 3232418 with Three Circles STRATEGIC NUTRITION No. 3306498 STRATEGIC NUTRITION No. 3338680 **FORTITALK** No. 3946168 FORTITECH QUALITY STANDARD No. 3971815 fortitech STRATEGIC NUTRITION & Solid **Application No. 85/611856 Circles in Color** Filed: April 30, 2012

RECORDED: 09/16/2014